4 TI1e Company has approved issue and allotment of 1,00,00,000 Equity Share Warrants ('Warrants') having a face value of Rs.10/- each, convertible into equivalent 

number of Equity Shares, for cash consideration, at a price of Rs.39/- (Rupees Thirty Nine Only) ('Warrant Issue Price') per Warrant aggregating to Rs. 39,00,00,000/­

(Rupees Thirty Nine Crore only), of which Company has received amount of Rs. 9,75,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Crores Seventy Five Lakhs) on 12th December, 2025 which 

is 25% of the total issue. 

5 Pursuant to the approval from Finance Committee of the Board on 24th December 2025, the Company has done allotment of 25,000 (Twenty Five Thousand) Senior, 

Secured, Rated, Listed, Transferable, INR denominated Non-Convertible Debentures with face value of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Earn) aggregating to Rs. 

25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crore Only) on January 12, 2026. 

Hence, disclosure as per Regulation 54 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for the quarter and nine months ended 
December 31, 2025 is not applicable to the Company. 

6 The